Average for the period 244,320 243,734

Minimum for the period 213,289 206,686

Maximum for the period 275,350 280,782

At 30 June 2022 321,157 357,271

Average for the period 338,316 376,951

Minimum for the period 321,157 357,271

Maximum for the period 355,475 396,631

According to EBA requirements (EBA/GL/2015/08), measurement and monitoring of interest rate risk in the banking book

is done based on two approaches: economic value and net interest income (NII) volatility.

In order to assess the impact of interest rate changes on net interest income, a set of scenarios and assumptions are

defined and used to measure net interest income volatility and potential losses.

The assessment is made using a constant balance sheet, i.e. each maturing item is replaced by an item with similar

characteristics, over a 12-month period and an instantaneous shock.

RAIFFEISEN BANK SA

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

30 JUNE 2023

42

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The impact of interest rate shocks on net interest income is presented below:

In RON million

Bank

Applied shock on Net Interest Income*  2023 2022

Parallel +200bp  104 248

Parallel -200bp  (297) (361)

Steepening 5Y +200bp  60 14

Flattening 5Y -200bp  (66) (43)

Flattening 1D +200bp  44 234

Steepening 1D -200bp  (230) (319)

Maximum positive impact   144 285

Maximum negative impact   (372) (445)

* The change in projected Net Interest Income over a forward-looking rolling 12-month period, using a constant balance

sheet assumption and an instantaneous shock.

Exposure to currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk due to transactions in foreign currencies. There is also a balance sheet risk that the

net monetary assets in foreign currencies will take a lower value when translated into RON as a result of currency

movements or net monetary liabilities in foreign currencies will take a higher value as a result of these currency

movements.

RAIFFEISEN BANK SA